University Of North Texas Pohl Recreation Center Membership Agreement SPRING 2009 (8.08)

This Pohl Recreation Center Membership Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered into by and between the University of North Texas Recreational Sports Department and the undersigned Pohl Recreation Center User ("User"). All members of the Rec Center and guests are subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the facility policies attached.

ELIGIBILITY, PRIVILEGES AND RULES

Eligibility.

-Current and retired University of North Texas employees, their spouses and legal dependents; spouses and legal dependents of currently enrolled students; and current members of the UNT Exes are eligible for membership. Individuals sponsoring a membership must provide current proof of eligibility.

-Legal dependents will be registered under the employee's ID. Faculty, staff and students registering dependents must do so

-Membership must be renewed each semester for student spouses and/or student dependents.

-Spouses of current UNT employees are eligible for membership without the employee being a member. Legal dependents of employees may be members only when their sponsor is a member.

-All spouses and dependents 16-24 must have their own Rec Center membership card to use the facility. Members and guests are required to follow all posted rules.

Guests and Supervision.

-Any member may sponsor up to two individuals per day as guest(s) for a fee. The member must be in the facility with the guest(s) at all times and is responsible for his/her guest's conduct. Guests must provide photo identification (i.e., driver's license, school I.D.). The eligible user must present his/her UNT ID card to obtain the guest pass. The guest pass is valid only for the date listed on the receipt.

Equipment Checkout and Use. Equipment is available for checkout from the member services desk with a valid UNT ID or membership card. Guests may not check out equipment. Members may check out equipment for their guests. Equipment must be returned in the condition it was checked out. Members will be charged for the cost of replacing or repairing lost, stolen or damaged equipment.

Admission. Members must have a current UNT photo I.D. card or Rec Center membership card to use the facility. Members who do not have the proper identification may be denied use of the facility. Users are allowed to forget their ID card 1 time.

Age and Use Restrictions.

- -Members and guests under 16 years of age may not use the climbing wall, aerobics, weight room/equipment, or racquetball courts.
- -An eligible user over 18 years of age must accompany his/her guest/dependent between the ages of 16 and 17. -An adult sponsor may supervise no more than two (2) individuals under 16 years of age.

- -A parent or guardian over 18 must directly supervise individuals under 16 years of age when using the Rec Center.
- -Children 4 years of age and younger may be in the locker room of the opposite sex only when under the direct supervision of a parent or guardian.
- -Failure to follow age and use restrictions may result in termination or suspension of membership or guests privileges.

MEMBERSHIP AND GUEST FEES, CANCELLATION POLICY AND METHODS OF PAYMENT Guest Fee. This membership does not include guest fees.

Lost or Stolen items Recreational Sports is not responsible for any lost or stolen items from the Pohl Recreation Center. Lockers available: Day use lockers are free and padlocks are available for checkout from member services desk. Full or half lockers are available to rent for a semester, 2 semesters, or annual basis.

Facility Closures The Pohl Recreation Center will be closed during some university holidays. The holiday schedule of hours will be posted. There may be one to two weeks during the year when maintenance may require areas to be closed. Members will receive notification prior to this occurrence.

Membership Cancellation Policy. Cancellation of membership must be in writing and delivered to the Pohl Rec Center, Recreational Sports Office during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.). Employees paying by payroll deduction must complete a cancellation form in the Rec Center, Recreational Sports Office by the 10th of the month in which he/she cancels. Individuals paying with another method of payment may receive a pro-rated refund based on the date of cancellation. Memberships cannot be transferred to another semester or to another person.

Membership Fee. Membership fee is determined by eligibility status. Member agrees to pay \$_____ for the (please circle) semester 2 semester

By signing below, I agree to follow the above rules, policies and procedures at the Rec Center. I understand that failure to do so may result in suspension or termination of membership.	
Member Name:	_Employee No
Member Signature	Date
Parent or Legal Guardian signature (if participant is under 18):	